aspects of hedge accounting. The Group used modified retrospective approach while adopting IFRS 9.

The reclassification and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in

the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance

sheet on 1 January 2018.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the

cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained profits as of 1 January 2018

and that comparatives will not be restated.

102 Dongfeng Motor Group Company Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

2.3 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

(i) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed

cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

31 December
2017 IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

As originally
presented Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments in joint ventures 39,858 30 – 39,888
Investments in associates 14,614 (23) – 14,591
Available-for-sale financial assets 174 (174) – –
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 121 – 121

Total non-current assets 97,759 (46) – 97,713

Current assets
Trade receivables 6,354 (25) – 6,329
Bills receivable 14,730 (3,738) – 10,992
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 26,760 3,738 – 30,498
Pledged bank balances and time

deposits 10,617 (6,202) – 4,415
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – 6,202 – 6,202

Total current assets 116,149 (25) – 116,124

TOTAL ASSETS 213,908 (71) – 213,837

1032018 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

31 December
2017 IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

As originally
presented Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company
Reserves 14,605 (47) – 14,558
Retained profits 85,294 (18) – 85,276

Non-controlling interests 6,809 (6) – 6,803

TOTAL EQUITY 115,324 (71) – 115,253

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 17,512 – (2,963) 14,549
Contract liabilities – – 2,963 2,963

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 213,908 (71) – 213,837

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of International Accounting Standard 39 (“IAS 39”) that relate to the

recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of

financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting

policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting

policies are set out in notes 2.4 below. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9(7.2.15)

[…]

denominated floating rate contract, RMB2,398 million).

(b) Foreign currency risk

The businesses of the Group are principally located in the PRC. While most of the sales of the Group

are conducted in RMB, certain of the Group’s borrowings were denominated in other currency such as

EUR and HKD.

As at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, the carrying amounts in RMB equivalent of the

Group’s liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are summarised below:

31 December

2018 2017

RMB million RMB million

(Restated)

Interest-bearing borrowings 7,553 6,213

Fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against these foreign currency can affect the Group’s results

of operations.

1972018 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in the EUR and HKD, exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s post tax profit (due to changes in the fair values of monetary liabilities).

Increase/(decrease) in

post tax profit

2018 2017

RMB million RMB million

(Restated)

If RMB strengthens against EUR/HKD by 5% 283 233

If RMB weakens against EUR/HKD by 5% (283) (233)

(c) Credit risk

The cash and bank balances and time deposits of the Group are mainly deposited with state-owned

banks in the PRC, such as Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited, Agricultural Bank of China

Limited, Bank of China Limited and China Construction Bank Corporation.

The Group has credit policies in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis.

Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. The Group

does not have a significant exposure to any individual customer.

The Group’s financing services are primarily focused on supporting the sale of the commercial and